
               Valentine H. Hart 
                          great grandfather of Amanda (Hart) Grace 
         these are related to  beegee@harenet.net   and  tttraf@earthlink.net  
 
Johann Valentine H. Hartz  Sr.  b. c1730 in Germany  d. before July 3, 1792 in Rockbridge, Va. 
   Arrived Philadelphia Oct. 13, 1747 in ship 'Two Brothers', Thomas Arnott, Master. Settled in Augusta, Va. in  1777 (Now Rockbridge) 
     m2. Mary (unk)   d. 1806 
 
     m1. Catherina Von Erden  June 5, 1750 in St. Michaels And Zions Lutheran Church, Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (per LDS) 
 | 
         |-Leonard Hart  b. about 1744or 1760 in Va. d. ca1802 "lived in Shenandoah Co., Va. 
  |      married Mary Nicely  b. about 1784 in Va.   d. before 1847       (ref. Nicely genealogy) 
 | |-Joseph Hart 
 | | 
 | |-George Hart 
 | |     married Caroline Lowery before 1833 daughter of Augustine D. Lowery and Margaret 'Peggy' Miller 
 | | 
           | |-Catherine Hart 
 | |    married John Nicely 
 | | 
 | |-Mary Hart 
 | |    married James Norris 
 | | 
 | |-Margaret Hart 
 | |    married Leonard McHeart 
 | | 
 | |-Leonard M. C. Hart  b. about 1824 in Ohio 
 | |      Margaret (unk) or Elizabeth (unk) 
 | | |-Mary Hart  b. about 1846 
          | | |-Sarah L. Hart  b. about 1848 
 | | |-George W. Hart  b. about 1850 
 | | 
 | |-Sarah Hart  b. about 1825. 
 | |     married John Pears Pearse on 16 Mar 1843 in Tuscarawas, OH  b. about 1821 
        | | 
 | |-Ann Hart 
 |     married Jessie Ewes 
 |  
 |-Benjamin A. Hart  b. about 1766 or 1784 
 |    married Rebecca Gabbert on 15 May 1787 in Rockbridge, Va.  b. about 1768  d/o Mathias Gabbert and Christina (unk) 
 | | 
 | |-Christina Hart  b. about 1793 
 |       married William Strickland on 3 Sep 1812 in Rockbridge, Va.   b. about 1791 
 | 
 |-Valentine Hart  Jr  b. about 1769 
 |      married Mary 'Polly' Standoff on 10 Feb 1795 in Rockbridge, Va.  b. about 1774  d/o John Standoff and Mary (unk) 
 |  “CEMETERY LINKS Several years ago, while I was hiking in the mountains of Wythe County, Virginia, I came across two gravestones that had fallen 
 |   over and were covered with leaves and branches. I recorded the names and dates (even made chalk images from the stones).  
 |   Valentine HART              Mary HART, wife of Valentine HART  
 |   Born Sep 3, 1769            Born Oct 7, 1775 
 |   Died Sep 21, 1859           Died Apr 29, 1862 
 |  As far as I could tell, there were no other graves in the area. It appears as if the graves were adjacent to an old building because there was some indication of a foundation.  
 |     This was probably their home on the edge of the mountains. If anyone is interested, I will send additional information, as well as theactual stone images. EarlBrook@aol.com  



 |  From: EarlBrook@aol.com  Date: Fri, 8 Dec 2000 22:36:03 EST To: jwgrace99@yahoo.com “John, It was several years ago when I last visited the site.  At that time there  
 |      was no protection of any type.  The meadow was used as a pasture, and several head of livestock were in the area.  I am sure that has not changed. When I first saw the area,   
 |  I was high up on the cliff face looking down on a flat meadow.  I noticed what appeared to be a square of grass that was slightly different in color (this square proved to be  
 |       where a building once was).  When I walked across the meadow to the area, the difference was not noticeable.  I started looking around and found the two stones flat on the   
 |  ground. I am not sure that they were not placed that way, but they could have fallen over. “ 
 | | 
 | |-Hesiah Hart  b. about 1813 
 | |-John Hart 
 | |-Benjamin Hart 
 | |-Joseph Hart 
          | |-James Hart 
 | | 
 | |-Elizabeth Hart 
 | |      married Michael Myers 
 | | 
 | |-Mart Hart  
 |         married A. Fannan 
 | 
 |-Moses V. Hart  Sr b. Aug. 31, 1764 in Augusta, Va. d. Sept. 8, 1841 in Hart Cem., Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Ohio  moved to Franklin Co, Oh. ca1818  
   1830 Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. page 21:  Moses Hart Sr.,  Males 1 (20-29), 1 (60-69)   Females 1 (20-29), 1 (60-69) 
  “Moses Hart settled north of Ephraim Fisher, in 1819, where he built a cabin and cleared the land;  his purchase was made from Elias Pegg. His children numbered six,  four sons     
        and two daughters.  Moses Hart, jr., his son, now lives on the land, aged about eighty-eight years.” “came to Franklin Co, OH about 1826.” 
       married Elizabeth Hight or Hite Jan. 23, 1788 b. April 2, 1763 in Va. or Mar. 31, 1766 d. Sept. 22, 1844/1847 in Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Ohio   
   buried at Hart Cem., Hilliard, Franklin Co., Oh.     d/o Daniel Hite and Catherine 
  | 
  |-Elizabeth Hart  per "Sandy" <sreilly@ameritech.net>  (probably sane as Betsey Hart) 
  | 
  |-Betsy Hart b. about 1788 "lived and died near Chillicothe Oh." 
  |     m2. Henry Krider on 13 Jul 1823 in Franklin, OH. 
  |     m1. Phillip Potter on 10 Dec 1804 in Rockbridge, Va.  b. about 1783 
  |  
  |-Valentine Hart  b. about 1797  d. about 1826   
  |      married Grace Barker on June 11, 1818 in Franklin, OH. or June 13, 1818  b. about 1798 in NY. or Md. per 1880 census 
  |     “Valentine was born about 1790, Rockbridge Co, VA and came to Ohio in 1818 with his father.  d. ca1826 in Norwich? Twp.,Franklin Co,OH.' 
  |               per http://www.familytreemaker.com/users/b/o/w/Judy-Bowman-rhodes/GENE7-0007.html 
  | | 
  | |-John Preston Hart   b. May 9, 1819 in Franklin Co. OH   d. April 19, 1904, Wavery, Cofee, KS.  
  | |     m1. Harriett Latimer on Nov. 21, 1841 in Franklin Co, Oh.  b. March 26, 1824 in OH.  d. July 6, 1865 in Franklin, OH. 
  | |     probably: 1880 census,Franklin Co.,Ks., Hayes Twp., page 67C: John P. Hart, 61,OH, Farmer,VA,VA;  Margaret A.,50,VA, IRE, VA 
  | | |-Mary Hart  b. about 1846 in Norwich Twp, Franklin, OH. 
  | | | 
  | | |-Laura G. Hart  b. May 2, 1844 in Franklin, OH. 
  | | |    married Ames Oldham 
  | | | 
  | | |-Mercy Elizabeth Hart b 26 October 1844  d. March 5, 1921 
  | | |     married George Washington Kidwell 
  | | | |-Mildred Kidwell 
  | | | |-William Preston Kidwell 
  | | | |-Richard Nelson Kidwell 
  | | | |-George Edward Kidwell 
  | | | |-Mary Jane Kidwell 
  | | | |-Mercy Grace Leona Kidwell 
  | | | 



  | | |-Daniel V. Hart  b. October 10, 1850 in Hilliard Ohio 
  | | |-Harriett C. Hart  b. May 25, 1855 in Hilliard, Ohio 
  | | |-Mary Ida Hart  b.August 2, 1860  d August 28, 1861 in Hilliard, Ohio 
  | | |-Sarah jane Hart  b. Sept. 22, 1862  d. Sept. 6, 1863 in Hilliard, Ohio 
  | | |-Un-named Hart  b. June 5, 1865  d. June 6, 1865 in Hilliad, Ohio. 
  | | 
  | |     m2. Susannah Winegardner on March 6, 1866 in Franklin, OH. 
  | | |-Unnamed Hart    d. Nov. 14, 1867 in Franklin, OH. 
  | | 
    | |-Elizabeth Jane Hart  b. July 11,1822 in Norwich Twp, Franklin, OH. d. July 20, 1893 in Franklin, OH. 
  | | 1880 census, Franklin Co.,Ohio,Norwich Twp.,page 73C: Chas. W. Trafzer,65,BADEN,Blacksmith,BADEN,SWIT;  Jane E.,57,OH,VA,MD;  Clifford,22, OH;  
  | |  Floretta,18,OH;  Walter R.,11, OH 
  | |    married Charles William Trafzer  July 4, 1838 in Franklin, OH.  b. June 11, 1814 in Tegernau, Germany    
  | |        d. March 26, 1892 in Franklin, OH.  son of Jacob Frederick Trefzer and Anna Elizabeth Kelle 
  | | 1870 census, Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oho, Ancestry.com image #25 
  | | 1880 census, Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oho, Ancestry.com image #4: Charles Trafzer,65,blacksmith,Baden,Baden,Switzerland;   Jane E.,57,Oh,Va,Md; 
  | |   Clifford,22,Oh.,;  Floretta,18,Oh.;    Walter R.,11,Oh. 
  | | | 
  | | |-Frederick Valentine Trafzer  b. June 27, 1840 in Columbus, OH.  d. 14 Sep ???? in Fort Recovery, OH. 
  | | |     m1. Virginia Armstrong on Dec. 13, 1862 in Franklin, OH. 
  | | |     m2. Elizabeth Worgun Bailey on 25 Dec. 25, 1898. 
      | | | 
  | | |-Alletta Elizabeth Trafzer  "Letti"   b. Oct. 2, 1843 in Ohio 
  | | |           1880 census, Franklin Co.,Oh., Norwich Twp., page 73C: Thomas Spicer,34,OH,Farming,(unk),VA;  Alletta E.,35,OH,BADEN,OH;  Charles W.,12,OH      
  | | |  James A.,10,OH;   Maggie M.,9,OH;  E. B.,7,OH;  Calvin A.,4,OH;   Sarah A.,1,OH 
  | | |     married Thomas Spicer abt 1867 in Norwich Twp, Franklin, Oh  b. ca1846 in Ohio  per 1880 census  
  | | | |-Charles W. Spicer  b. ca1868 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
  | | | |-James A. Spicer  b. ca1870 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
  | | | |-Lake Spicer 
  | | | |-Calvin A. Spicer “Cal” b. ca1876 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
  | | | |-Della Spicer 
  | | | |-Mallie Spicer    
  | | | |-Zella Spicer 
  | | | |-Bertha Spicer 
  | | | |-Flora Spicer   
  | | | |-E. B. Spicer   (son)  b. ca1873 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
  | | | |-Sarah A. Spicer  b. ca1879 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
  | | | | 
  | | | |-Margaret M. Spicer “Maggie” b. ca1871 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
  | | |        married Joseph Landon 
  | | |  | 
  | | |  |-(unk) Landon 
  | | |       married (unk) 
  | | |   | 
  | | |   |-(unk) 
  | | |        married (unk) 
  | | |    | 
  | | |    |-(unk) 
  | | |          married (unk) 
  | | |     | 
  | | |     |-Lisa Propst  famtreemakr@aol.com  
  | | |                        genforum posting: “Hi. I have a Thomas Spicer born about 1846 marrying an Aletta Trafzer born  
  | | |                   October 2, 1843. They were married before 1868 in or around Marion County, Ohio or   



  | | |      Franklin Co., Ohio. They had at least 10 children, one of which was my great great    
      | | |      grandmother, Margaret M. Spicer. Maggie married a Joseph Landon. Any help   
  | | |      would be great. Thanks, Lisa” 
  | | |  
  | | |-Henrietta Fernanda 'Nettie' Trafzer  b. Sept. 19, 1846 in Franklin, OH.  d. May 25, 1826 in Alfalfa, OK. 
  | | |       1880 census, Putnam Co.,Ohio,Palmer Twp.,page 272A: Ephriam Daymude,34,OH,Farmer,VA,VA;  Henrietta,33, OH, PRUSSIA, PRUSSIA;   
     | | |  Laura,12,OH;  Emma,10,OH;   Mary E.,8,OH;   Harry, 6,OH;  Lucy, 4,OH;  Pearl, 2,OH 
  | | |     married Ephraim Daymude  b. ca1846 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
  | | | |-Laura Daymude  b. ca1868 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
  | | | |-Emma Daymude  b. ca1870 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
  | | | |-Mary E. Daymude  b. ca1872 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
  | | | |-Harry Daymude  b. ca1874 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
  | | | |-Lucy Daymude  b. ca1876 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
  | | | |-Pearl Daymude  b. ca1878 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
  | | | 
  | | |-Mary Antonaty Trafzer    b. May 2, 1849 in Ohio 
  | | | 1880 census, Franklin Co.,Ohio,Perry Twp.,page 177A: John,40,IA,Laborer, NJ,VA;   A. Mary,31,OH,BADEN,OH;  E. Maud,4,OH;A. Claud,1,OH 
  | | |      married John H. Lisk   b. ca1840 in Iowa  per 1880 census 
  | | | |-E. Maud Lisk  b. ca1876 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
  | | | |-A. Claud Lisk  b. ca1879 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
  | | | 
  | | |-Rudolph  Adelbert Trafzer   b. April 13, 1852 in Ohio 
  | | |      m1. Mary E. McNinch on Dec. 20, 1876 in Franklin, OH. 
  | | | 
  | | |      m2. Laura Jane Taylor on June 18, 1885 in Putnam, OH. 
  | | | 
  | | |-William Diego Trafzer    b. July 30, 1855 in Franklin, OH.  d. May 29, 1914 in Wayland, MI. 
  | | | 1880 census, Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oho, Ancestry.com image #15: William Trafzer,25,farm laborer,Ohio,Baden,Baden  in home of W. M. Link 
  | | |     married Hesper Elora Baughman on Jan 12, 1882 in Kenton, OH. 
     | | | 
  | | |-Clifford Allenford Trafzer   b. April 20, 1858 in Franklin, OH.     d. in 1922 in Franklin, OH. 
  | | |      married Viola M. Legg   Feb. 23, 1887 in Franklin, OH. 
  | | | 
  | | |-Floretta Jane Trafzer  “Flora” b. April 2, 1862 in Franklin, OH.  d. March 26, 1947 in Columbus, OH. 
  | | |      married Lewis William Lane in 1893/1894 
  | | | 
  | | |-Walter Raymond Trafzer   b. Feb. 24, 1869 in Franklin, OH.  d. Sept. 3, 1937 in Prospect, OH. 
  | |       married Anna Eunice Tripp on Dec. 28, 1892 in Hilliard, OH.  
  | |  may be 1880 census, Franklin Co.,Ohio,Norwich Twp.,page 76B: W. C. Tripp, 49,OH,Farming,NY,CT; Elizabeth,43, OH, PA,PA;  Anna E.,13,OH;   
  | |    Sarah J.,12,OH;   Maggie G.,10,OH 
  | |  may be 1900 ED132, Columbus, Franklin Co., Oh. census, Ancestry.com image #24-25: Walter Trafzer,32; Anna,33 
  | |  . 
  | |  .-Alpha Trafzer b. Feb. 1897 in Oh. 
  | |  .-Charles W. Trafzer b. April 1897 in Oh. 
  | | 
  | |-Moses Washington Hart    b. 1835 in Va. 
  | |     married Margaret A. Austin on 27 Mar 1863 in Columbus, Franklin, OH.   d/o John Chapman AUSTIN & Salley FALLIN  per LDS 
  | | |-Charles HART  b. 24 Feb 1867 in Ohio   d.  7 Aug 1898  
  | | |-Madie HART  b. 16 Aug 1868 in Ohio 
  | | 
  | |-William Madison Hart 
  | 
   |-Joseph P. Hart  b. Oct. 20, 1788 b in VA  d. March 10, 1855 in Iowa 



  | 1830 Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oh/ page 21, Ancestry.com image #5: Joseph Hart,  Males: 2 (0-4),  1 (5-9), 2 (10-14), 1 (40-49)   Females 2 (5-9), 1 (30-39) 
  |         married Sarah McFarson 10 Nov 1814 in Belmont Co, Ohio (may be McPherson) b. May 17, 1793 in Va.    d. Sep. 1866 in Mahaska, IA. 
  |  buried in the Forest Cem in Oskaloosa, Mahaska Co, Iowa     related to this line: "Margaret Gee" <beegee@harenet.net> contacted Dec. 9, 2000 of Knoxville, Iowa 
  | marriage record in Vol B, p. 69 of the Belmont Co. Ohio marriage records. Bible records it says they were married ? Oct 1814. per Margaret Gee 
  | | 
  | |-Moses Hart     b. Jan. 13, 1815 in OH. "farmer" 
  | |      married Martha Hopper on 22 Feb 1846 in Franklin, OH. 
  | | |-Nathan Hart  b. ca1839 in Franklin Co., Oh. 
  | |     |-Mart F. Hart b. ca1849 
       | |     
  | |-John M. Hart  b. June 22, 1817 in OH.   d. Sept. 22, 1818 in OH. buried at Forrest Cemetery, Oskaloosa Iowa. 
  | |-Joseph Hart  b. Dec 6, 1818 in OH.   d. June 4, 1868   Never married 
  | |-John W. Hart  b. Sept. 15, 1824 in OH.   d. Nov. 30, 1854 in OH. 
  | | 
  | |-Sarah 'Ann' Hart b. June 4, 1820 in OH.  d. Dec. 22, 1854 buried at Forrest Cemetery, Oskaloosa Iowa. 
  | |      married George W. Hyde on 29 Jul 1841 
  | | 
  | |-Jemima Hart  b. April 13, 1823 in OH. 
  | |      married Henry Dobyns on 10 Oct 1840. 
  | | 
  | |-William M. Hart  b. Nov. 13, 1826 in OH.  d. Oct. 7, 1883 in Marion, IA. 
  | |      married Rebecca Slider on 4 Mar 1856 in Mahaska, IA. 
  | | 
  | |-Mary Elizabeth Hart  b. July 12, 1834 in OH.  d. May 12, 1913 
  |        married Levi Cook on 26 Aug 1856 in Mahaska, IA. 
  | 
              |-Mary  Hart   'Polly' b. about 1793 in Va.  d. Oct. 6, 1851 in Franklin, OH.  
  | 
  |-John Hart   b. Feb. 5, 1796 in Va.   d. 1858 
  |      married Sarah Bishop  28 Mar 1833 in Franklin, OH. “farmer” 
  | 1850 Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. census, Ancesrty.com image #10 
  | 
  |-Moses Hart   Jr b. June 5, 1791 in Rockbridge, Va.     d. July 11, 1881 in Franklin Co., Ohio   buried at Hart Cemetery, Franklin, Co., Ohio 
   1830 Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. page 21:  Moses Hart Jr.,  Males 2 (0-4), 1 (30-39)   Females 2 (20-29)   “occupation: farmer”  
   1850 Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. census, Ancesrty.com image #10 
   1880 Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. census, Ancesrty.com image #22: Moses Hart,79(?),farming,Va,Va,Va;   Margaret,78,Va,Va,Va;  J. N.,53,Oh.;  John,47,Oh.;    
    William,16,Oh.(unk),(unk);   Joseph,42,Oh.,Va,Va; Felicia,36,Oh.;  Alice,16,Oh.; Henry,13,Oh.;  Anna,11,Oh.;  Frank,8,Oh.;  Mary,6,Oh.;  Julia,2,Oh.; Manerva,2,Oh. 
   “He farmed 50 acres in Norwich Township but for many years he returned every spring to Virginia, often by foot, and worked there during the summer, coming back to Ohio in the  
     Fall. In the War of 1812 he served in Captain Davidson's command.  He was a natural sportsman and shot much game.  He made much maple sugar and raised hogs.” 
         married Sarah Margaret Nicely on Dec. 22, 1825 in Alleghany, Va.     “Margaret” b. April 19, 1802 in Botetourt, Alleghany Co.,  Va.  
   d. Feb. 19, 1894 in Franklin Co., Ohio buried at Hart Cemetery, Franklin, Co., Ohio  d/o Lewis and Anne Nicely or Jacob and Elizabeth (Circle) Nicely  
    “On Sarah's stone it says Margaret wife of Moses Hart”.  
   | 
   |-Jacob Nicely Hart b. Nov. 24, 1826 in Ohio   d. April 18, 1898 in Norwich Twp, Franklin, OH 
   | 
   |-Moses Van Lair Hart  b. July 4, 1828 in Hillard, OH. 
   |     married Mary McDonal or McDaniel  7 April 7, 1850 in Franklin, OH.  b. March 18, 1825 in MD.  d. Sept. 20, 1887 in Norwich Twp, Franklin, OH. 
   |  1850 census, Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. , Ancesrty.com image #20 
   |  1870 census, NorwichTwp., Franklin Co., Oh., Ancestry.com image #18 
   |  1880 census,Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oh.; Ancestry.com image #20,page 76B: M.V. HART,52,OH,Farming,VA,VA;   Mary,54,MD;  Geo,28,OH;   
   |   James,22,OH;   Maggie,19,OH;   Laura,18,OH 
   | | 
   | |-George G. Hart  b. about 1851 in Franklin, OH. 



   | |       probable: 1920 census,Franklin Co.,Oh.,Hilliard,ED #292: George Hart,68,Oh,Oh,(unk)    “roomer” in home of John Eli Hoke    
   | |  living near Clark Burnside and Jessie Brothers at 1920 census 
   | | 
   | |-Mary M. Hart   b. about 1853  "lived in Columbus, Ohio" 
   | |-James M. Hart   b. about 1855 in Franklin, OH. 
   | |-Margaret Hart   b. about 1861 in Franklin, OH. 
   | |-Laura Hart   b. about 1863 in Franklin, OH. 
   | 
   |-Martha M. Hart    aka Martha Ann Hart b. Nov. 17, 1830 in Ohio 
   |      married Edward Brown  8 Apr 1852 in Franklin, OH. 
   | 
   |-John Hart   b. June 18, 1832 in Franklin Co., OH.   d.  April 4, 1909 in Norwich Twp Franklin Co., OH  “farmer” 
   | “John as a widower returned to  Alleghany and married Sarah M. Nicely 25 Dec 1891.” 
   |             buried Hart Cemetery Franklin Co., Ohio. occ. farmer  living next to Charles & Rilla Leap at 1900 census 
   |     m1. Mary Kelly  Sept. 30, 1853 in Franklin, OH. d. before Dec. 1891 
   | 
   |     m2. Sarah Margaret Nicely  Dec. 25, 1891 in Alleghany, Va.  b. April 17, 1840 daughter of Lewis Nicely and Anne Nicely  
   | 1900 ED132, Columbus, Franklin Co., Oh. census, Ancestry.com image #19: John Hart,Oh.,Va,Va; S. Margaret, Va,Va,Va  
   | 
   |-Mary Elizabeth Hart   b. May 14, 1834 in OH  "twice widowed lived Hilliard OH." 
   |     m1 Joseph Thackery   25 Sep 1859 in Franklin, OH. 
   |     m2. Jackson Flynn? 
   | 
   |-Joseph Elihu Hart   b. Jan. 30, 1837 d. 1897    "lived in Columbus Ohio" 
   |          1880 census, Franklin Co.,Ohio,Norwich Twp.page 77D: Joseph Hart,43,OH,Farming,VA,VA;  Pelecia,36,OH,PA,PA;   Allice,16,OH;   
      |  Henry,13,OH;   Anna,11,OH;   Frank,8,OH;   Mary, 6, OH;   Julia,4,OH;   Manerva, 2,OH 
   |    married Felica Mathias on Sept. 19, 1861 in Franklin, OH.  aka Pelecia b. ca1844 in Ohio d/o Henry Mathias 
   | |-Alice Hart  b. ca1863 in OH. 
   | |-Henry Hart  b. ca1866 in OH. 
   | |-Anna Hart  b. ca1869 in OH. 
   | |-Frank Hart b. ca1872 in OH. 
   | |-Mary Hart  b. ca1874 in OH. 
   | |-Julia Hart  b. ca1876 in OH. 
   | |-Minerva Hart  b. ca1878 in OH. 
   | 
   |-Margaret Catherine Hart  b. June 30, 1839 in Hilliard, Oh. d. May 20, 1928 in Hiliard, Oh. 
   |           1880 census, Putnam Co.,Ohio,Pleasant Twp., page 476B: John Weeks,42,ENGL,Farmer,ENGL,ENGL;   Margaret,40,OH,VA,VA;  Marvin,16,OH;   
      |  Margaret, 15, OH;  Mary, 13,OH;  John, 11,OH;   Harriet, 9, OH;  Clara,7,OH;  Martha, 5,OH;  Emma, 3,OH;  Delmer,1,OH 
   |         married  John Weeks on 8 Nov 1860 in Hilliard, Franklin, OH. b. ca1838 in England d. in Putnam County, Ohio 
   | |-Marvin Weeks  b. ca1864 in Ohio  per 1880 census   
   | |-Margaret Weeks  b. ca1865 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
   | |-John Weeks  b. ca1860 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
   | |-Harriet Weeks  b. ca1871 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
   | |-Clara Weeks  b. ca1873 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
   | |-Martha Weeks  b. ca1875 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
   | |-Emma Weeks  b. ca1877 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
   | |-Delmer Weeks  b. ca1879 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
   | | 
   | |-Anna Mary Jane Weeks  "Jennie"  b.  Oct 1866 in Ohio   d. May 27, 1943 in Hilliard, Ohio   <= note 
   |        married William Hart on Nov. 18, 1885 in Franklin, OH.  b. Sept. 9, 1861 in Franklin, OH.   d. May 19, 1943          <= note 
   |           adopted son of  Moses Hart Jr. and Sarah Nicely 
   |  | 
   |  |-Sarah J. Hart   b. Aug. 1886  " shows as Stella Hart in 1850 census" 



   |  |-William F. Hart   b. Oct. 1888 in OH. 
   |  |-Margaret Blanch Hart  b. May 1891 in OH. 
   |  |-Ruth M. Hart   b. Nov 1893 in OH. 
   |  |-Jacob G. Hart   b. July 1897 in OH. 
   |  | 
   |  |-Grace Edna Hart   b. Aug. 1899 in OH. 
   |        married John Perry Holcomb on May 22, 1918 in Franklin Co., Oh.      b. Sept. 4, 1897 
   |   |  
   |   |-Doris Jeanette Holcomb     b. March 28, 1923 in Hilliard, Ohio 
   |           married (unk) Warner 
   |    lived at 1926 Ferris Rd. Columbus, Oh. 43224 
   | 
   |-Sarah Rebecca Hart   b. March 30, 1841 in OH.  d. before 1930 
   |     1880 census, Franklin Co.,Ohio, Norwich Twp.,page 73C: W. M. Walton, 39,OH,Farming,Engl,PA;   Sarah R. ,39,OH,VA,VA;  Ella M.,13,OH; William M.,12,OH; 
   |  John W.,9,OH;   Charles L.,6,OH;   Emma, 3,OH;   Eva,2,OH;   Etta, 1,OH;   Lucinda Walton,sister,46,OH,Engl.,Pa. 
   |                     1930 census,Franklin Co.,Oh.,Norwich Twp.,ED #205,Ancestry.com image #2: William M. Walton,88,wid,25,Oh.,England,Pa.; William,62,Oh,Oh,Oh.;  
   |  Charles,55,Oh.   
   |           info:  1930 census,Franklin Co.,Oh.,Norwich Twp.,ED #205,Ancestry.com image #2: Wesley Walton,59,41,Oh.,Oh,Oh,farmer;   Fern,40,Oh,Oh,Oh;   
   |      married William M. Walton  in ca1866 per 1930 census  b. ca1841 in Ohio 
   | |-Ella M. Walton  b. ca1867 in Ohio  per 1880 census  
   | |-William M. Walton b. ca1868 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
   | |-John W. Walton  b. ca1871 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
   | |-Charles L. Walton  b. ca1874 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
   | |-Emma Walton  b. ca1877 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
   | |-Eva Walton  b. ca1878 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
   | |-Etta Walton  b. ca1879 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
   | 
   |-Amanda Jane Hart   b. Oct. 12, 1843  d. Sept. 16, 1928 
Grace    =>           married Ferdinand Lehr Grace     


